STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On March 1, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on March 1, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Paul F. Cramer, Jr.

Mark A. Norman





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 22, 2010.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to accept the minutes of February 22, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Mediation under Section 9 of PA 09-186.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that the mediation remains planned for March 5, 2010.  The parties have provided background information to the designated mediators.  Mr. Pepe and Ms. Goodhouse plan to attend.

Senate Bill 285 An Act Concerning Certain Consultant Selections by the Department of Public Works and Public Bidding for Judicial Department Public Building Contracts.   Mr. Greenberg and Mr. Millstein left the meeting at 9:40 a.m. to attend a public hearing on SB 285 and present testimony (See Attachment A).
Roberta Avery, Attorney III, and Ronald Zanobi, Project Manager, Department of Public Works, joined the meeting at 9:45 a.m.
PRB #
10
-
024
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-N-316-ARC
Project No.:
BI-N-316
Origin/Client
DPW / DPS            CL #4
Consultant:
Tecton Architects, Inc. / Architectural

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 2

Property:
 Forensic Science Laboratory, 278 Colony Street, MERIDEN  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Addition and Renovations, Forensic Science Laboratory, Phase III (DPW 

 Building No. 35040) 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for an extension of construction administration services.

PRB #
10
-
038
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-N-316-CA
Project No.:
BI-N-316
Origin/Client
DPW / DPS            CL #1
Consultant:
A/Z Corporation / Construction Admin.

Property:
 Forensic Science Laboratory, 278 Colony Street, MERIDEN  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Addition and Renovations, Forensic Science Laboratory, Phase III 



 (DPW Building No. 35040)

Item Purpose:
To provide an extension of the construction administrator's daily on-site 



services from October 21, 2009 to January 29, 2010.

Mr. Cramer welcomed Mr. Zanobi and Attorney Avery for a discussion of the Department of Public Safety Forensic Science Laboratory in Meriden.  The construction schedule delays make it necessary to compensate the consultants for additional construction administration services.

The project involves the design and construction of a two-story building with 30,000± GSF to house the Controlled Substance & Toxicology Laboratory and Computer Crimes & Electronic Evidence Unit, which will be relocated from 10 Clinton Street, Hartford to 278 Colony Street, Meriden. The project also includes minor renovations to 2,500 SF of space at the existing facility in Meriden. 

Construction and total project budgets have been approved by the Bond Commission in the respective amounts of $5,398,800 ($180/GSF) and $8,073,680.

The Board approved A/Z Corporation as Construction Administrator, Construction Phase, for the subject project on August 14, 2008 (PRB #08-213). The approved fee was in the amount of $309,915 (5.74% of $5,398,800 construction budget) and payable over a contract term of 365 calendar days, or $849.08/day, from October 21, 2008 to October 20, 2009. Consultant’s hourly rates to derive the above fee ranged from $45.00 to $170.00 per hour. 

Commission Letter #1 increases the contract from $309,915 to $364,681; an increase of $54,766, to provide an extension of construction administration services for an additional 101 days to January 29, 2010, for a total of 466 days. By contract, the construction administrator provides 10% additional days 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 3

over the contracted days, which in this case was 365 days + 36.5 days = 401.5 days.  The commission letter will compensate for the remaining 64.5 days of Construction Administration services, provided by the A/Z Corporation, at the same rate of $849.08/day, that is: overrun of 64.5 days X $849.08/day = $54,766.
Mr. Zanobi confirmed that the General Contractor for the project is Nutmeg Companies, Inc.  the Department of Public Works (DPW) informed the Board that the primary cause of project delay can be attributed to the failure of Nutmeg’s structural and miscellaneous steel subcontractor, Steel Fab Inc., to detail, fabricate, supply and erect the structural and miscellaneous steel for this project as required by the approved construction CPM schedule.

Mr. Norman asked if DPW would recover from the General Contractor the additional construction administration costs of Commission Letter # 4, in the amount of $35,766, for Tecton Architects (PRB File #10-024), and Commission Letter #1, in the amount of $54,766, for A/Z Corporation (PRB File #10-038).  Mr. Zanobi said that since the project had reached substantial completion, DPW was ready to assess the Contractor’s liquidated damages for these amounts and other costs resulting from the overrun, and that they could provide the Board with a Credit Change Order documenting the cost recovery.
Mr. Zanobi and Attorney Avery left the meeting at 9:55 a.m. 
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
026
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-838-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-838
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #7
Consultant:
Moser Pilon Nelson, Architects, LLC 

Property:
 Norwich Technical High School, Relocation to the Mohegan Campus of 



 Three Rivers Community College, NORWICH  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations (Mohegan Campus), Norwich Technical High 

 School, Norwich

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 4

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect for additional engineering services required in order to 


calculate the maximum emissions for each pollutant in tons/yard as listed in the 


emissions permit.

Mr. Cramer said that Commission Letter #7 revises the Architect’s total fee from $4,026,710 to $4,028,910, an increase of $2,200 to compensate the Architect for additional engineering calculations required in order to complete the permitting process for stationary pollution sources at the Norwich Technical High School.

Within 21 days of receipt of contract, Moser Pilon Nelson, Architects will provide additional engineering services to calculate the maximum emissions for each pollutant in tons/yard as listed in the emissions permit.

The regulated stationary sources of pollution at Norwich Technical High School are:

3 gas fired boilers

1 emergency diesel generator

5 gas fired hot water heaters

Minor boiler blowdown wastewater permit

1 great trap

1 oil/water separator

1 acid waste neutralizer

The subcontractor for this special service is URS Corporation, Rocky Hill, whose fee is based on 20 hours work at an average of $100/hour = $2,000 + 10% overhead & profit to MPN = $2,200.

Mr. Cramer asked that the Board receive additional information on this proposal.  In his opinion, this service should be covered as a basic service under the Architects contract approved in 2004.

PRB #
10
-
030
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-829-CAc
Project No.:
BI-RT-829
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #2
Consultant:
Gilbane Building Company / Construction Admin.
Property:
 Henry Abbott Technical High School, Hayestown Avenue, 

 DANBURY  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, Henry Abbott Technical High School (formerly 


 Regional Vocational-Technical School) (DPW Building No. 07344)

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 5

Item Purpose:
To provide additional construction administration services from March 19, 


2009 through January 4, 2010 due to various delays and extension of the 


project construction schedule.

Mr. Cramer said that the Henry Abbott Technical High School project consisted of 116,000± GSF of shop wing building additions and the renovation and remodeling of 85,000 GSF of teaching and gymnasium space for a total project building area of 201,000 GSF. Buildings were re-roofed, exterior windows replaced, HVAC, MEP and fire/safety systems updated, and miscellaneous site work completed including a new athletic field. 

Project architect and general contractor are Tai Soo Kim Partners and O&G Industries, respectively. Current construction and total project budgets are $40,155,000 ($199.78/GSF) and $61,260,600 ($304.80/GSF of building area). A brief of the Construction Administration Contract, construction phase, follows:

· On 09/09/04, the Board approved Gilbane Building Company (GBC) as Construction Administrator, Construction Phase, for a fixed fee in the amount of $1,431,370 and contract duration of 790 calendar days (PRB #04-216). The 790 day period is comprised of 660 calendar days to realize substantial completion plus 130 days for project closeout.
The Consultant’s proposal letter noted that the above fee was based on a construction start date of June 2003 and did not include allowances for an Industrial Hygienist or Commissioning for which bids would be solicited. 
· Commission Letter #1, increased the Consultant’s fee by $81,979 to $1,513,349 for air quality monitoring. The sub-consultant for this service was Mystic Air Quality (PRB #06-53). 

· Amendment #1 increased the Administrator’s total fee by $160,700 to $1,674,049. The former included a fee of $149,100 to engage BVH for Systems Commissioning and $11,600 payable to the Administrator for staff salary escalations between June 2003 & March 20, 2006; the commencement date of construction and the CA Contract.

· Amendment #2 increased the total fee by $366,839 of which (1) $8,760 compensated BVH for cost increases due to the delay in commencement of sub-consultant’s work from January 2008 until Fall 2008, during which time BVH’s hourly rate increased; and (2) $358,079 compensated GBC for revision of contract duration from 790 to 1,093 calendar days, through March 17, 2009.

Mr. Cramer said that the proposed Commission Letter #2 will modify the contract to compensate GBC for additional construction administration services through January 4, 2010 due to various delays and 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 6

extension of the project construction schedule.  The contract duration is revised from 1,093 to 1,385 calendar days, an increase of 292 days. The Administrator’s total fee is revised from $2,040,888 to $2,139,947, an increase of $99,959 allocated as shown on the attached “Actual Cost Breakdown Henry Abbott Technical School” (See Attachment B).
The prior Amendment #2 allowed a daily rate of $1,510.88, which was 19.9% less than average daily rate of $1,811.86 approved in 2004 ($1,431,370 ÷ 790 calendar days = $1,811.86).  The fee for CL #2 of $99,959 for 292 days of services and costs incurred by GBC is an average daily rate of $342.33.  The hourly rates, hours billed, and costs incurred are submitted with the proposal.  The personnel are project manager, office engineer, project executive, and cost accountant.  

The Administrator’s fee for basic construction administration services is 4.73% of the $40,155,000 construction budget. (Total fee $2,139,947 less $239,839 in total sub-consultant fees = $1,900,108 ÷ $40,155,000 = 4.73 %.)  Funds are available to compensate the Administrator. The submittal is accompanied by an Annual Certification Affidavit notarized on December 11, 2009.
Mr. Cramer recommended approval of the commission letter.
Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
10
-
039
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / New
Contract No.:
BI-JD-328-ARC, Architectural
Project No.:
BI-JD-328
Origin/Client
DPW / JUD
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  1-210(b)(7) 

The Board commenced its discussion relative to the subject Contract at 10:00 a.m. and concluded at 10:03 a.m. 
Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, March 1, 2010

Page 7

OPEN SESSION
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #10-026 – Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #10-026 pending the receipt of additional information from the Department of Public Works as to why the Architect’s contract for basic services does not cover the services required to satisfy the requirements for DEP permitting.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-030 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-030.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-038 – Mr. Norman moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #10-038. The Board has requested that the Project Manager provide documentation regarding the Credit Change Order to be issued by Public Works showing that the subject fee increase of $54,766 requested by A/Z Corporation for additional construction administration services has been recovered as part of the assessment of liquidated damages assessed against the General Contractor.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-039 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-039.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC
